

No. 20-1800

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

HAROLD SHURTLEFF ET AL.

PETITIONERS,

*v.*

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS ET AL.

RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MASSACHUSETTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID D. COLE  
DANIEL MACH  
HEATHER L. WEAVER  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
*915 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005*

BEN WIZNER  
BRIAN HAUSS  
JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
*125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW B. NICHOLSON  
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ  
PETER S. JORGENSEN\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
lblatt@wc.com*

MATTHEW R. SEGAL  
RUTH A. BOURQUIN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
MASSACHUSETTS  
*211 Congress Street  
Boston, MA 02110*

---

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CITY DESIGNATED ITS THIRD FLAGPOLE A PUBLIC FORUM FOR TEMPORARY FLAG DISPLAYS BY PRIVATE PARTIES. ....	5
II. THE CITY WAS NOT ENGAGED IN GOVERNMENT SPEECH.....	12
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1988) .....	11
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	14, 20
<i>County of Allegheny v. Am. C.L. Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	6, 7, 11, 14
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	10, 12, 19
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	11
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	16, 17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Cent. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	10, 12, 19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	20
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	, 6
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	6, 9
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

### III

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	10, 12, 19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	7, 14, 20
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) .....	6
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution:	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
